associated natural gas reserves will double those of the fractured Bakken dolomitic shale 
recoverable reserves, giving us a total of 284 wells with a varying interest of 6% to100% 
equivalent net interest, but in reality it would be 400 wells with a 50% equivalent interest. 

October 21, 2014 
4. We now have one-hundred-seventy-four (174) Bakken/Three Forks producing 

(discoveries) 95 the last twenty-four (24) months, with ninety (90) wells drilling or starting 
to drill and nineteen (19) additional wells left to be drilled in 2014 for a total of one hundred 
and nine (109) wells. The Company now has up to four-hundred (400) owned proven 
locations in the Bakken/Three Forks to be drilled in the next few years with 40 to 60 million 
barrels of oil and 3 billion cubic feet natural gas of recoverable potential. The Williston

[...]

There is currently a back log 
of approximately one to two months for fracing crews in the Bakken Play North Dakota. The 
Company is utilizing its own 17,000 foot drill rig and drilled (5) operated wells in 2013 and will 
drill an additional six wells in 2014. The Company has one-hundred-seventy-four (174) producing 
(discoveries) with ninety (90) prospect wells drilling, with plans to drill an additional nineteen (19) 
wells by December 2014 on our Prospects. Key information about our position in this basin 
includes: 

• 19,845 net long-term proven and semi-proven development and undeveloped acres as of